
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

20 December 2019 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader (Statutory) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL on WEDNESDAY, 8 JANUARY 2020 at 9.30 
a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 

December 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Announcements    
 
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   7 - 8 
 
7. Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Update   9 - 22 
 
8. Collection Fund - Estimated Council Tax Surplus   23 - 26 
 
9. Adoption of the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and 

Construction Supplementary Planning Document  
 27 - 40 

 The appendices are available online at www.scambs.gov.uk. Click or  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



tap Your Council and Democracy > Meetings and Councillor 
Information > Browse meetings > Cabinet > 8 January 2020 

   
10. An Economic Action Plan and new Business Support Servi
[...]
 time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, Dr. Claire Daunton and Brian Milnes were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence from members of the Cabinet. However, 

Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey did send Apologies. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 6 November 2019. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 Cabinet noted that, following a conversation with South Cambri
[...]
uncils 

 the need to establish why Cambridgeshire County Council had removed 
streetlights 

 solar lighting 

 electricity contracts 

 communication matters 
 
Cabinet approved the South Cambridgeshire District Council Streetlighting Policy 
document to be included on the Council’s website and inform the communications plan.  

  
11. SHARED PAYROLL SERVICE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the Payroll shared service operated by Cambridge City 

Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council. This service had gone live in April 
2014. 
 
Cabinet 
 

1. noted that the Payroll Shared Service Agreement had been extended and would 
be reviewed in line with other Greater Cambridge shared services arrangements; 
and 
 

2. asked officers to explore the feasibility of appointing a payroll apprentice to 
support the team and invest in the future of the service. 

  
12. APPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION UNDER SECTION 13A OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1992 - DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY FOR 

Page 3



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

DECISION MAKING 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the current decision-making process set out in the 

Protocol and Guidance for the Granting of Local Discounts for Council Tax (published in 
April 2013) seeking delegated authority for the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to 
determine applications for discretionary Council Tax reductions. 
 
Cabinet agreed to delegate Council Tax reduction decision-making to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance, as outlined in Option 1 pending a review of the policy  

  
13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following items in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
14. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report on the discussion held, and recommendation 

agreed, in confidential session by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at its meeting 
on 14 November 2019. 
 
The report covered property acquisition. 

  
15. POTENTIAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION DECISION 
 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report seeking its approval for a commercial property 

investment that would enable the Council to pursue its Business Plan objective of 
supporting businesses, and deliver positive financial returns. 
 
Cabinet approved: 

 

(a) The investment outlined in the report from the Interim Director of Finance 
as a multi-let office investment in accordance with the approved 
Investment Strategy; and 
 

(b) The delegation of the final terms of the acquisition of the property to the 
Lead Member for Finance and Interim Director of Finance. 

  
16. COMMUNAL ROOM REVIEW PROJECT - DECISION REQUIRED REGARDING THE 

FUTURE USE OF THE LIMES/LIMES CLOSE SHELTERED COMMUNAL ROOM IN 
BASSINGBOURN 

 
 Cabinet considered a confidential report about Sheltered Communal Buildings in South 

Cambridgeshire 
 
After detailed debate, Cabinet deferred determining this matter until it had been briefed 
about options and implications. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 

a.m. 

 

Page 4



Cabinet Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 8 January 2020 

LEAD MEMBER: 
 

Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chairman, Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee and Councillor Brian Milnes, Vice 
Chairman, Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 

 

 
 

Update from Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

 

Purpose 

1. This report is to inform Cabinet of the discussions and recommendations agreed by the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee at its meeting of 17 December 2019, which Cabinet 
may wish to consider in its decision making. 

Update on Universal Credit implications for rent collection 

2. The committee considered an update which it had requested at its November committee 
meeting, on the impact of Universal Credit (UC) on rent collection and the steps being 
taken to mitigate this.  
 

3. Scrutiny and Overview Committee members noted the challenges posed by Universal 
Credit, highlighting that Disability Cambridgeshire was seeing problems caused by UC for 
people with disabilities. Members asked whether the Council could do anything further to 
help support these people. 

 
4. Committee members thanked officers for their thorough approach to mitigating the risks 

of Universal Credit.  

Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme update 

5. The committee considered an update on the HRA Capital programme, noting that this 
had been re-profiled in line with the expected timing and levels of spend. 
 

6. The committee: 
a. Noted the outturn position of a £2.742 million underspend for the HRA Capital 

Programme and that of this, £1.124 million was proposed for reprofiling into future 
years.  

b. Noted that borrowing of around £10 million was likely to be required during 
2021/22 in order to finance the updated Capital Programme. 

c. Noted that following the abolition of the HRA debt cap, a local debt cap of £250 
million rising to £300 million, has been calculated. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
d. Recommended to Full Council the revised HRA capital programme for the period 

2019/2020 to 2024/2025, to reflect amendments to and the reprofiling of 
expenditure. 

Update on Shared Planning Service 

7. The committee considered an update on the progress of the shared planning service 
project. The committee noted the activities, performance and key risks faced by the 
service.  
 

8. Committee members highlighted the importance of officers answering customers’ emails 
and telephone calls and noted that procedures were being put in place to ensure this.  

 
9. The committee requested standard deviations be provided with future performance data.  
 
10. The committee thanked officers for the comprehensive report, which it felt indicated 

significant progress in the restructuring of the planning team and likely improvement of 
the service. 

An Economic Action Plan and new Business Support Service for 
South Cambridgeshire 

11. The committee considered and commented on the draft Greater Cambridge Economic 
Action Plan and agreed that subject to the incorporation of some amendments that were 
suggested, such as the updating of housing numbers and the inclusion of a glossary, the 
draft Action Plan be submitted to Cabinet for approval.  
 

12. The committee reviewed and commented on the proposal to create a new Business 
Support Team to deliver business support and engagement. The main query from the 
committee regarding this was how success would be measured.  

Proposed Scrutiny Review 

13. The committee considered and endorsed the proposal to invite the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny to undertake a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s scrutiny function. The 
review will take place between January-April 2020.   

 

Report Author:  

Victoria Wallace – Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 01954 713026 

Page 8



 

Report To: Cabinet 8 January 2020 
 

Lead Cabinet Member(s): Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Lead Officer: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 
 

 

Subject:   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Capital 
Programme Update 

 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To update the HRA Capital programme reprofiling spend in line with current 

expectations and amending the programme where budgets are out of line with 
expected spending needs. 
 

2. This is not a key decision as there are no additional resource implications directly 
arising from the report; it provides monitoring information to ensure awareness of 
capital scheme progress and new capital bids for consideration and allocation. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 

 

(a) Note the outturn position of a £2.742 million underspend for the HRA 
Capital Programme and that, of this, £1.124 million was at that time 
proposed for reprofiling into future years; 
 

(b) Consider the updated HRA capital programme at Appendix B which has 
been re-profiled in line with the expected timing of spend and amended 
in line with expected levels of spend where appropriate;   

 

(c) To note that, in order to finance the updated Capital Programme, 
borrowing of around £10 million is likely to be required during 2021/22;  

 

(d) To note that, following the abolition of the HRA debt cap, a local debt 
cap has been calculated as £250 million at 1st April 2019 rising to £300 
million as at 31st March 2022; 

 

(e) Recommend to Full Council the revised HRA capital programme for the 
period 2019/2020 to 2024/2025, at Appendix B, to reflect amendments to, 
and the reprofiling of expenditure identified in the report.    

 

Reason for Recommendations 
 

4. To enable the Cabinet to consider the outturn performance of the Council’s HRA 
Capital Programme in 2018/2019 and the updated capital programme incorporating 
new items and reprofiling of expenditure.  

Details 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 Capital Programme – Performance Monitoring 
 

5. The Council’s approved Capital Strategy and good practice requires that:  
 

(i) Effective arrangements are established for the management of capital 
expenditure, including the assessment of project outcomes, budget profiling, 
deliverability and the achievement of value for money;  

  

(ii) It is appropriate that, in terms of project outcomes and deliverability, the 
Cabinet receive an annual report covering:  

 

 the details of schemes commenced on time; 

 the details of schemes completed on time; 

  how many schemes were completed within budget.  
  

HRA Capital Progra
[...]
stimated Council Tax Surplus  
 

Executive Summary 
 
1. To determine the estimated Council Tax Surplus.  

 
2. This is a key decision as it results in the authority distributing surplus funds between 

the Council and other precepting bodies, which are significant having regard to the 
Council budget setting process. 

 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, approve: 

 
(a) that an estimated surplus at 31 March 2020 in relation to the Council Tax 

element of the Collection Fund of £0.774 million be declared for 
2019/2020 and shared between the Council, Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Cambridge Police & Crime Commissioner and the 
Cambridgeshire Fire Authority in proportion to their 2019/2020 precepts 
on the Collection Fund; 

 
(b) That, in future financial years, the determination of the estimated 

Collection Fund surplus for distribution to precepting bodies be 
delegated to the Lead Member for Finance. 

 

Reason for Recommendations 
 
4. To enable the Cabinet to determine the estimated Collection Fund surplus as at 31 

March 2020 for distribution to precepting bodies.  

 

Details 
 
5. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to determine the 

estimated surplus on the Collection Fund as at 31 March in respect of Council Tax 
prior to 15 January. This will enable the precepting authorities (Cambridgeshire 
County Council, Cambridge Police & Crime Commissioner and the Cambridgeshire 
Fire Authority) to take into account their share of any surplus before finalising their 
precepts for 2020/2021.  
 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
6. The table below identifies the actual surplus as at 31 March 2019, the estimated 

surplus on the Collection Fund relating to Council Tax as at 31 March 2020, and how 
the surpluses are to be shared in accordance with current regulations:   

  

Estimated Surplus Calculation  £    £  

        

Balance in the Collection Fund relating to Council 

Ta
[...]
nable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
 

(b) on the Council’s website; and 
 

(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 
payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
The following documents are relevant to this report: 
 

 General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy – Report to Cabinet: 4 December 2019 
 

 

Appendices 
 
None  
 
 

Report Authors:  Trevor Roff – Interim Director of Finance 

e-mail: trevor.roff@scambs.gov.uk 
 

Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 
e-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Tope Olufawobi – Finance Officer 
e-mail: tope.olufawobi@scambs.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

mailto:trevor.roff@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:tope.olufawobi@scambs.gov.uk


 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Informal Cabinet 8 January 2020 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development   

 

 
 

Adoption of the Greater Cambridge Sustainable 
Design and Construction Supplementary Planning 
Document 

Executive Summary 

1. The Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) has been prepared to provide guidance on the 
implementation of policies related to climate change and sustainable design and 
construction within the adopted South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge Local 
Plans in order to support the Greater Cambridge growth agenda and delivery of 
sustainable development.   

 

2. The draft SPD was made available for public consultation between the 15 July 
and the 23 September 2019.  During the consultation a total of 257 
representations were received, 253 of which were to the SPD and 4 of which 
were to the Habitats Regulations Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal 
Screening Reports.  Of the representations received to the SPD, 48 were in 
support of the provisions in the SPD, 113 were in objection and 92 were 
comments on the SPD.     

 
3. This report provides responses to the representations received along with 

recommendations for amendments to the SPD ahead of adoption.  Cabinet are 
asked to consider the summary of representations made on the draft SPD during 
the public consultation and the officers’ response to these representations and 
adopt the SPD with a number of consequential proposed changes. 

 

Key Decision 

Yes 
 

The key decision was first published in the November 2019 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



 

a) Consider the main issues raised in the public consultation; agree responses to 
the representations received and agree consequential proposed changes to 
the SPD as set out in the Consultation Statement and the tracked changed 
version of the SPD for adoption (See Appendices A and B); 

b) Subject to a), adopt the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD; and  

c) Delegates to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is in 
liaison with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, the authority to make any 
editing changes to the SPD prior to publication. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The above recommendation is required to ensure that the SPD is amended to 
take account of the outcome of the recent consultation as appropriate and to 
ensure that the adopted SPD is available to assist the determination of planning 
applications for the district. 

Details 

 

6. The Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and Construction SPD has been 
developed with input from officers from across both Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council.  It provides technical guidance for 
developers on the information that needs to be submitted with planning 
applications to demonstrate compliance with adopted planning policies related to
[...]
plications or recommend 
refusal of applications.  As such, it is considered that the level of information 
included in the SPD is necessary to ensure that appropriate detail is included 
within applications to enable officers to make an informed decision on how the 
proposals respond to policy requirements.   

 
Next steps 

 

17. The SPD as proposed to be amended in response to the consultation is 
consistent with adopted policy in the Local Plan 2018 for which it provides further 
detail and guidance.  The guidance it provides will help to ensure that new 
development responds to the climate emergency and assists with the delivery of 
sustainable development. 

 
18. Subject to approval by Cabinet, the Consultation Statement will be published on 

the Council’s website.   
 

19. If the SPD is adopted, officers will prepare an adoption statement and carry out 
various other actions laid down by regulation including actions to publicise the 
adoption of the SPD and make it available for reference.    

 
20. On adoption, the SPD is capable of being a material planning consideration in the 

determination of planning applications.   
 

Options 

 

1. Members may decide: 

 Approve the Consultation Statement including the proposed changes to the 
SPD; 

 Approve the Consultation Statement including the proposed changes to the 
SPD with amendments; 

 Not approve the Consultation Statement including the proposed changes 
to the SPD;   

 Not delegate to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 
in liaison with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, the authority to 
make any editing changes to the SPD prior to publication.   

 

Implications 

 

Page 37



 

21. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Equality and Diversity 

22. An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken as 
[...]
ion Plan, and in line with the 
commitment in the business plan the report also proposes to create additional capacity 
within South Cambridgeshire District Council through the creation a Business Support 
team within the Council alongside a dedicated budget to deliver business support and 
engagement. Three new roles have been identified which will supplement existing 
strategic economic development capacity within the shared planning service, thus 
creating a Business Support team of four posts and retaining the more strategic capacity 
within the Planning service. Given the ongoing consultation on the future organisational 
structure, the management of the new Business Support service is not yet finalised. At 
this stage therefore, the Committee is being asked to comment upon the broad roles and 
budget for the service, rather than its detailed structure.  

 
3. This is a key decision. It was first published in the September 2019 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
   

a) Approve the Greater Cambridge Economic Action Plan; and 
b) Delegate authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development 

to make minor typographical/factual changes or changes to improve 
legibility/understanding prior to the publication of the Economic Action Plan  

c) Agree the proposal for a new Business Support Service for South 
Cambridgeshire; 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
   
5. The proposals will underpin delivery of the Council’s Corporate objective to support 

economic development in the District as set out in the 2019-2024 Business Plan.  

Greater Cambridge Economic Action Plan 
 
6. The “Greater Cambridge Economic Action Plan” can be found at Appendix 1. It has been 

created jointly with the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) and Cambridge City 
Council – reflecting the close relationship between the area’s economy and the 
administrative boundaries. 

 
7. The purpose of the plan 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 8 January 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Emma Davies Principal Sustainability Consultant 
 Johanna Davies Economic Development Officer 
 Frainer Assistant Director (Strategy & Economy) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Dr. Claire Daunton, Heather Williams and Nick Wright were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 While there were no apologies from Cabinet members, Councillors Anna Bradnam, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Douglas de Lacey and Brian Milnes sent Apologies for 
Absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 4 December 2019. 
  
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 



Cabinet Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

  
6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from Councillor Grenville Chamberlain (Chairman, 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee) and Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman, 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee), informing it about the discussions at, and 
recommendations from the Committee’s meeting held on 17 December 2019. 
 
The report related to 
 

 Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme update 

 Update on the Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Service 

 An Economic Action Plan and new Business Support Service for South 
Cambridgeshire 

 Proposed Scrutiny Review 
 
Cabinet noted that neither the Chairman nor Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee was able to attend the Cabinet meeting to present the report. 

  
7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
 Cabinet received a report updating it about the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Capital 

programme reprofiling spend in line with current expectations, and amending the 
programme where budgets were inconsistent with expected spending needs. 
 
Those present noted that such inconsistencies sometimes arose because projects were 
taking longer than expected or because projects had been spread over several years 
whereas the budget figures represented a single year. 

 
Cabinet 

 
(a) Noted the outturn position of a £2.742 million underspend for the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Capital Programme and that, of this, £1.124 
million was at that time proposed for reprofiling into future years; 
 

(b) Considered the updated HRA capital programme at Appendix B which 
had been re-profiled in line with the expected timing of spend and 
amended in line with expected levels of spend where appropriate;   

 

(c) Noted that, in order to finance the updated Capital Programme, 
borrowing of around £10 million was likely to be required during 2021/22;  

 

(d) Noted that, following the abolition of the HRA debt cap, a local debt cap 
had been calculated as £250 million at 1st April 2019 rising to £300 million 
as at 31st March 2022; 

 

(e) Recommended to Full Council the revised HRA capital programme for 
the period 2019/2020 to 2024/2025, at Appendix B, to reflect 
amendments to, and the reprofiling of expenditure identified in the report.    

  
8. COLLECTION FUND - ESTIMATED COUNCIL TAX SURPLUS 
 
 Cabinet considered a report setting out the estimated Council Tax Surplus.  

 
Opposition Councillors expressed concern that, should future decisions be delegated, 



Cabinet Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

there would be little or no opportunity for non-Executive Councillors to consider the 
information. 
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, said that this matter was 
merely part of the process and, in itself, attracted little public interest. 
 
The Head of Finance observed that collection details would form part of the Budget 
report and help to inform all precepting Authorities, 
 
Cabinet 
 

(a) approved an estimated surplus at 31 March 2020 in relation to the 
Council Tax element of the Collection Fund of £0.774 million be declared 
for 2019/2020 and shared between the Council, Cambridgeshire County 
Council, Cambridge Police & Crime Commissioner and the 
Cambridgeshire Fire Authority in proportion to their 2019/2020 precepts 
on the Collection Fund; 
 

(b) agreed that, in future financial years, the determination of the estimated 
Collection Fund surplus for distribution to precepting bodies be delegated 
to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance. 

  
9. ADOPTION OF THE GREATER CAMBRIDGE SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and 

Construction Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which had been prepared to 
provide guidance on the implementation of policies related to climate change and 
sustainable design and construction within the adopted South Cambridgeshire and 
Cambridge Local Plans in order to support the Greater Cambridge growth agenda and 
delivery of sustainable development.   

 
The report detailed representations made to South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
responses given as a result of the public consultation exercise. 
 
Cabinet noted comments made by Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey, who had been 
unable to attend this meeting, and by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 
Those present noted that the intention underpinning the SPD would be to encourage 
developers to exceed the standards expected by the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 
2018.The SPD would become a material consideration in determining future planning 
applications. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright urged measures to support the aspirations of the owners of Listed 
Buildings wanting to improve the sustainability of their homes. Officers said that, while 
the Supplementary Planning Document made no specific provision itself, South 
Cambridgeshire District Council was working with Historic England to find a suitable 
solution. The Leader said that the emerging Greater Cambridge Local Plan would 
present an opportunity to be radical in terms of design and sustainability. 
 
  
Following further comments, Cabinet 

 

a) Considered the main issues raised in the public consultation; agreed 
responses to the representations received and agreed consequential 



Cabinet Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

proposed changes to the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) as set 
out in the Consultation Statement and the tracked changed version of the 
SPD for adoption (See Appendices A and B); 
 

b) Subject to a), adopted the Greater Cambridge Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD; and  

 
c) Delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, 

in liaison with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, the authority to 
make any editing changes to the SPD prior to publication. 

  
10. AN ECONOMIC ACTION PLAN AND NEW BUSINESS SUPPORT SERVICE FOR 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
 
 Cabinet considered a report on the Greater Cambridge Economic Action Plan drawn up 

jointly by South Cambridgeshire District Council, the Greater Cambridge Partnership and 
Cambridge City Council.  
 
Cabinet noted several points made by Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey, who had been 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the Leader said that discussions had taken place between 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and the Chamber of Trade with regard to 
measures aimed at mitigating the impact of Brexit. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the steps being taken by the Council to recruit a small 
Business Support Service dedicated, among other things, to working with Small and 
Medium-sized Enterprises (SMEs).  
 
Councillor Nick Wright welcomes the initiative and expressed the hope that it would help 
encourage the take up of available space in Enterprise Zones across South 
Cambridgeshire. 
 
The Leader concluded by thanking officers, and emphasising the importance of joint-
working. 
 
Cabinet 
 

a) Approved the Greater Cambridge Economic Action Plan;  
 

b) Delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development to make minor typographical/factual changes or changes to 
improve legibility/understanding prior to the publication of the Economic 
Action Plan; 

 
c) Agreed the proposal for a new Business Support Service for South 

Cambridgeshire. 
  
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Cabinet noted that its next scheduled meeting would be on Wednesday 5 February 2020 

starting at 9.30am. 
  
12. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 



Cabinet Wednesday, 8 January 2020 

 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Appendices 1 and 2 to the following item number 13 (but not the 
covering report - Response to Anglian Water) in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
13. RESPONSE TO ANGLIAN WATER 
 
 Cabinet considered a publicly-available report and two confidential appendices relating 

to the Anglian Water project to relocate the Cambridge Waste Water Treatment Works. 
A similar report and appendices would be considered by Cambridge City Council. 
 
On 18 December 2019, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
Council had received communications outlining Anglian Water’s proposed arrangements 
for public consultation. The project represented an important part in the two Councils’ 
Joint Area Action Plan for North East Cambridge, which envisaged the area becoming a 
major area for change. The proposed Statement of Community Consultan had been the 
subject of informal engagement with Anglian Water’s team prior to its submission. The 
Councils had until 15 January 2020 to reply with comments on the proposed 
consultation. A response from South Cambridgeshire District Council had been drafted 
and attached as a confidential appendix to the report. 
 
Those present discussed several issues arising from the confidential appendices. 
 
The Leader asked that proposed locations and ‘footprints’ of the Waste Water Treatment 
Works should be more specific. 
 
Cabinet:  
 

a) Noted the details of the proposed statement of community consultation 
 

b) Delegated to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development the 
submission of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s response to the proposed 
statement of community consultation as set out in Appendix 2 to the confidential 
report, subject to 
 

i. Anglian Water undertaking additional public consultation as 
proposed at the meeting; and 

ii. Ensuring enough flexibility in the proposals to allow for 
amendment should there be a change in circumstances as 
discussed at the meeting.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 

10.40 a.m. 
 

 


